
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 2 December 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the F
[...]
). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Vice-Chair) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Peter Box CBE (Chair) Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Sarah Russell Derby City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr John Northcott (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mole Valley District Council 

Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 

  
Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Galton Harborough District Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Wednesday 2 December 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Housing and Planning Update 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Councils and Housing Associations - Future 
Collaboration Around Meeting Local Housing Need 
(CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

7 - 20  

4.   Maintaining Momentum on Local Growth 
 

21 - 24  

5.   EEHT Update Report 
 

25 - 36  

6.   Chair's Report 
 

37 - 38  

7.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

39 - 45  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 16 March 2016, 11.00 am, Rathbone 

Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 

 





 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

2 December 2015 

 

 

     

Housing and Planning Update 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper updates and seeks a steer on the Board’s policy and lobbying work on current 
housing and planning reforms, including the Housing and Planning Bill and the Welfare 
Reform and Work Bill, and recent Spending Review announcements. 
 
The Board will also hear a presentation from Neal Hudson, Executive Director of Research at 
Savills, on the research the Board has commissioned on the impacts of housing reforms on 
housing supply and tenure of stock. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: comment on and provide a steer for LGA activity on housing and 
planning issues. 
 
Action 
 
To be taken forward as directed. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3113 

Email: nick.porter@local.gov.uk 

  
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:nick.porter@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

2 December 2015 

 

 

     

Housing and Planning Update 
 
Background 
 
1. This paper updates and seeks a steer on the Board’s policy and lobbying work on current 

housing and planning reforms, including the Housing and Planning Bill and the Welfare 
Reform and Work Bill, and rec
[...]
nt to be able to grant ‘permission in 
principle’ to identified sites in Local Plans, in neighbourhood plans, and to the 
Brownfield Register. It is working with government to ensure that councils will have 
the influence, for instance through the technical details, to ensure developments 
meet local need.  

 
Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

2 December 2015 

 

 

     

 
Welfare Reform and Work Bill 
 
6. The Board has led the LGA’s response to the housing elements of the Welfare Reform 

and Work Bill, focusing on: 
 
6.1. Requirement to reduce social rents by 1 per cent a year over 4 years. The 

Board is continuing to argue that councils should not be subject to required rental 
reductions, which would cost £2.6 billion up to 2020 and leave a gap of £1 billion 
thereafter. The majority of council tenants claim housing benefit and would not gain 
from the proposal, which largely generates increased savings for government. The 
Board is exploring other mitigating proposals, such as exemptions to protect 
investment in key properties, mandatory consultation with tenants on any rent 
changes, and the re-establishment of self-financing agreement from 2020.  

6.2. Exemption of temporary accommodation from the benefit cap. The Board 
continues to make the case to protect investment into temporary accommodation 
which can be more expensive and for which demand will likely increase, at least in 
the short term, should sales of sub-market rented homes spike before replacements 
can be built in coming years. 

 
Other active policy areas 
 
7. Public land – the Board is working with the government to explore how councils can 

enable the development of the wider public estate including a new power to direct the 
sale of surplus public land. 
 

8. Skills to build – the Board is working with the Construction Industry Training Board to 
further evidence the need to adapt to increasing demand for construction skills 
 

9.
[...]
d Cllr Paul Watson, Leader of Sunderland City Council to lead a discussion on local 
growth, on what is required to maintain momentum on progress following Spending Review 
announcements and devolution deals. 
 
Summary 
 
The Board commissioned further research to look at and share what councils are doing to 
maintain the momentum on local growth and highlight the practical tools, powers and 
resources they will need to continue to develop the conditions for local economic success.  
David Marlow, independent consultant and Director of Third-Life Economics, was asked to 
research four distinct areas (Kettering, Gloucestershire, Sunderland and Wakefield) as to 
what each council was trying to achieve, their ambition, how they were intervening to 
improve the conditions for economic growth and future asks and agendas with national 
government.  It is intended the findings from the research will be published and shared with 
the sector in January 2016 and will include an overview chapter highlighting common issues 
and a commentary on future growth following the Spending Review. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Board is invited to: 

 Discuss the issues raised by David Marlow and Cllr Paul Watson. 

 Provide further directions for LGA officers as appropriate. 

Action 
 
Officers to take actions as directed by members.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3174 

Email: Kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

2 December 2015 

 

 

     

Maintaining Momentum on Local Growth 
 
Background 
 

1. The Board commissioned further research to look at and share what councils are 
doing to maintain the momentum on local growth and highlight the practical tools, 
powers and resources they will need to continue to develop the conditions for local 
economic success.  David Marlow, independent consultant and Dire
[...]
ons to be taken forward as directed by members.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3132 

Email: Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk


 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

2 December 2015 

 

 

     

EEHT Update Report 
 
Buses 

 
1. On 21 October the Chair, Cllr Peter Box, met the Transport Minister, Andrew Jones MP, 

to discuss a couple of practical issues raised in the LGA’s report on bus provision, 
Missing the Bus?, namely on securing a better legislative means of bus franchising and 
the importance of activating Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act (TMA) which councils 
feel will help tackle congestion hot spots and therefore improve bus punctuality. And, at 
the request of the Minister, the meeting was followed up with a letter to provide further 
details and options as to how traffic enforcement powers under Part 6 of the TMA could 
be enacted in a way that would address ministerial concerns of potential misuse by some 
councils. 

 
Air quality and emissions from transport 
 
2. As reported at the last Board meeting, the LGA responded to the Government’s draft 

plans on ‘Tackling nitrogen dioxide in our towns and cities’.  The response is appended to 
this update report as Annex A. 

 
3. Since the last Board meeting, the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Committee 

launched their own enquiry which the LGA has provided a written response to. The 
enquiry will look into: 

 
3.1 Defra’s role for reducing emissions of key pollutants, including NO2, and whether 

they go far enough and fast enough to meet EU standards; and whether 

Government departments, include Defra should intervene further to reduce 

emission 

 

3.2 Are the correct incentives in place to support consumers and businesses in 

reducing transport emissions, for example to move away from diesel and petrol 

vehicles towards low emission options or to promote other forms of transport? 

 

4. The enquiry is also exploring Defra’s role in managing industrial and farming emissions 
although the LGA’s response is focused on the above two issues.  Our submission is now 
the property of the Committee who will decide if they will make publically available, 
although the normal practice is to do so.  However, key points that were raised in our 
response include: 

 
4.1 Defra, which is responsible for air quality at a national level, has insufficient input 

into on policies implemented by other government departments, notably 

Department for Transport. 

 

4.2 Defra has to date focused on ensuring that councils provide a detailed picture of 

air quality issues and reporting rather than helping councils to achieve 

improvements 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board 

2 December 2015 

 

 

     

4.3 Government should do more nationally to address air quality.  This could include 

making industry-wide changes to influence a switch from petrol and diesel 

vehicles to ultra-low emission vehicles and other alternative modes of transport. 

This should be further supported by giving local authorities the powers and 

funding to manage traffic and provide alternatives to the car. The lack of 

recharging infrastructure, in rural areas in particular, is one challenge that needs 

to be considered – and there may be issues of grid capacity. 

Sub-National Transport bodies 
 
5. New Clause 34 of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill brings in legal powers 

and duties to allow groups of councils, such as Transport for the North (TfN), to set up 
statutory Sub-National Transport Bodies (STBs) to advise transport ministers on 
investment priorities in their own areas and on strategic transport schemes to support 
growth.  A number of councils have already established regional partnerships and for 
some formalising existing arrangements is expected to bring them
[...]
Phone number: 0207 664 3132 

E-mail:       eamon.lally@local.gov.uk  
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6

http://www.ft.com/cms/s/0/11714258-31e8-11e5-91ac-a5e17d9b4cff.html
http://www.theguardian.com/society/2015/oct/04/right-to-buy-extension-unworkable-council-group-lga
mailto:eamon.lally@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 1 October 2015 

Venue: Rathbone Rooms 1&2, 7th Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 None of the members present had interests to declare. 
 

 

2   Chair's Introduction 
  

 

 The Chair opened the meeting with a round of introductions and noted the 
apologies. 
 

 

3   Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Body Appointments 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report which set out the Board’s membership 
and Terms of Reference for information and asked the Board to make 
appointments to relevant Outside Bodies for the 2015/16 meeting cycle.   
 
Members noted the membership and Terms of Reference of the Board 
without further comment and agreed that responsibility for appointments to 
outside bodies be delegated to the Political Group Offices.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Board agreed that responsibility for the appointments to outside 
bodies be delegated to the LGA Political Group Offices. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take responsibility for the appointments to outside bodies. 
 

 

4   Chair's Report 
  

 

 The Chair introduced his report that would be submitted to the October 
Councillors’ Forum meeting.  In discussing the report, a Member 
welcomed the inclusion of reference to Part 6 of the Management Act.    
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

Decision  
 
That the Board noted the Chair’s report. 
 
Ac
[...]
 Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr John Northcott Mole Valley District Council 

 
Members Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Timothy Moore Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jim Harker OBE Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 45


	Agenda
	2 Housing and Planning Update
	3 Councils and Housing Associations - Future Collaboration Around Meeting Local Housing Need (CONFIDENTIAL)
	Annex A - NHF Right to Buy

	4 Maintaining Momentum on Local Growth
	5 EEHT Update Report
	Annex A - LGA response to DEFRA Consultation on draft plans to improve air quality
	Annex B - Environment Agency Board Recrutiment

	6 Chair's Report
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting
	Title:


	Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board

	Date:


	Wednesday 2 December 2015

	Venue:
	Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Declarations of Interest

 
	

	
	No declarations of interest were made. 


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Housing and Planning Update

 
	

	
	The Chairman introduced the report which updated the Board on the implications of the recent Spending Review announcements and asked for a steer on current lobbying work on the Housing and Planning Bill and the Welfare Reform and Work Bill. 

Neal Hudson, Executive Director of Research at Savills, addressed members on research the Board had commissioned on the impacts of housing reforms on housing supply and tenure of stock. The research presented a wide range of housing data including homeownership, average value of a first mortgage deposit, and the difference in income between social and private renters. The report on stage 1 work had recently been released and focussed on those excluded from market housing, pay to stay, and starter homes. Stage 2 work would consider housing price growth over the forthcoming five years, and create a model for government policy implications based on construction of new homes and housing market transactions.

In the discussion which followed members made a number of comments including: 
· Local government was being pressured on both private and shared ownership, and strong cross-party lobbying on the Housing and Planning Bill should continue so that local authorities were in a stronger position in future. 

· It was unclear how the government would implement the sale of high value council housing, and ministers should be asked to provide further clarity on this area. 

· The absence of public sector house building had led to the housing gap, and it would be vital to collate as much evidence as possible to influence government policy to close the gap. 

· Local government’s ability to provide and maintain infrastructure should be considered alongside house-building. 

· Current government housing policy, including sale of high value housing, would have unintended negative consequences on local authority business plans and Local Plans. 

· The LGA should publicise that local authorities were not obstructive in granting planning permissions. 

· The shortage of materials and skilled workers had impacted on the housing gap in recent years, and the LGA should continue its lobbing on the skills agenda to influence the importance of this to the housing agenda. The Board was working with the Construction Industry Training Board to further evidence the need to adapt to the increasing demand for construction skills. 

· Local government would have to work closely with housing associations to address the increased need for housing. 

· The Lead Members of the Board would collectively issue a statement on planning consents, specifically on the issue of availability. This would articulate and further publicise the role of local government in housing. Representations on the Housing and Planning Bill by of the Leadership Board to Ministers were continuing and the Board agreed that the notes of these meetings should be circulated to the EEHT Board so that they could continue to be updated on all lobbying work. 

Decision
· The EEHT Board agreed that a joint statement by Lead Members of the Board be released on planning consents, specifically on the issue of availability. 

· Ongoing lobbying work which was highlighted in the report was noted. 

Action

· Joint statement to be drafted and circulated to lead Members for approval. 

· Notes of meetings between members of the Leadership Board and government ministers to be circulated to the EEHT Board for information. 

	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Councils and Housing Associations - Future Collaboration Around Meeting Local Housing Need (CONFIDENTIAL)

 
	

	
	The Chair introduced the report and welcomed David Orr, Chief Executive of the National Housing Federation (NHF), who would address the Board on the NHF’s agreement with government to voluntarily deliver the extended Right to Buy scheme, as well as on how housing associations and local authorities could work together effectively to meet housing needs. 

David Orr highlighted that in 2014 housing associations had built 50,000 new homes, which was 40% of all new homes in the economy. The NHF’s submission to the Spending Review had stated that in the right circumstances, and through working with local authorities, they would be able to build up to 70,000. 

Members noted that the NHF wanted to continue strong working relationships with local government and wanted to make common cause on rent cuts, as a 1% per annum cut set by the government was unhelpful, opportunistic and not strategic. If rents continued to be cut there would be less money for investment in future housing stock. Local government and housing associations were accountable to the public and should be setting rents in their areas. 

In the discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 

· Members welcomed David Orr’s comments on joint working and locally set rents. It was agreed that decisions on rents should be made by local authorities and housing associations who were locally accountable. 

· There was concern that if housing associations sold high value property, replacement housing could be built a long way away from the area, leading to a decrease in housing. Replacement houses should be built in the same local area where houses had been sold. David Orr stated that housing associations had the ability to trade and sell under the voluntary Right to Buy scheme, and in some cases may sell in one area and invest in another. 

· Options on planning consents were identified as a fundamental problem for house building. David Orr highlighted that the NHF was in discussions with the government on the possibility of preferential access to publically owned land in order to more quickly develop it, and so not to have to bid against private developers. 

· The government should be aware that the best value housing was not the same as the highest priced housing. Best value should relate to what delivered most effectively in the long term. The NHF would continue to sell high value assets and use the money for internal cross subsidy. 

· There was a challenge for housing associations and local authorities as funding for housing support from the government came with a requirement that it be used for affordable rents or shared ownerships. This made it difficult to continue to bring forward affordable housing. Both housing associations and local authorities should have the freedom to set their own rents. 

Decision
· The EEHT Board thanked David Orr for attending and addressing the Board, and agreed that there should continue to be regular dialogue between the Board and the NHF through meetings with Lead Members. 

Action

· Regular meetings between Lead Members and the NHF to continue, as well as regular collaboration between LGA and NHF officers. 

	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Maintaining Momentum on Local Growth

 
	

	
	The Chair introduced the report and invited David Marlow, independent consultant and expert on local growth policy, and Cllr Paul Watson, Leader of Sunderland City Council, to address the Board on growth and what was required to maintain momentum on progress following Spending Review announcements and devolution deals. 

David Marlow stated that, following the Spending Review, councils should focus on building more interest and engagement of longer term leadership. There should be an evolution of the status quo, with areas acquiring more land assets and taking advantage of national regimes for drivers of growth and radical local authority fiscal and devolution revolutions. There were many risk factors, including the forthcoming EU referendum and the context of continuing limits on local government finances. 

He highlighted the example of Kettering, which was an area of rapid population growth and would have to balance that with economic growth. They were in the process of building the ninth biggest housing development in the country and a carbon neutral business park, and were looking for government investment to advance this. He also highlighted that Sunderland and Wakefield had restructured as areas of economic growth, and each had purposeful city partnership boards. 

Cllr Watson highlighted examples of how the ‘Make it Sunderland’ scheme had attracted over 200 investments in the city since 2012 and created 6,850 new jobs in the area. The project had required a great deal of capital expenditure, but was required to make sure the economy grew and jobs were created.  Local authority and business leaders had met with companies to convince them that investing in the area was sustainable and would be successful. He highlighted that it had been beneficial to have independent people from the local business community to communicate the message. Sunderland had enabled first tier suppliers, particularly in the car industry, to build in the area, as it was more economically viable than shipping products from elsewhere in the world. 

In the discussion which followed, members discussed the following points:

· Councils should ensure that devolution deals empowered places to grow. Deals should focus on long term sustainability and not just quick wins. 

· Local and economic success was built on cities and regions having much greater fiscal responsibility through growth deals and devolution deals. 

· Councils should focus on where they were involved in structuring business rate retention or devolution deals. There should be a process on how individual deals impacted upon the national system. 

· Despite financial difficulties, councils had been at the forefront of economic growth over the previous five years. 

· The Board should have more engagement with the devolution work being undertaken by the City Regions and People and Places Boards. The Chairman suggested that feedback from other Boards be included in the Chair’s report or update paper. 

Decision

The Board noted the report and agreed to continue to oversee work on local economic growth, with more cross-working with the City Regions and People and Places Boards. 

Action

Officers to include feedback from City Regions and People and Places Boards as part of the EEHT Board agenda.

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	EEHT Update Report

 
	

	
	The Chair introduced the report which provided updates on a number of other areas of work within the EEHT work programme. 

In the discussion which followed the following points were raised by members: 

· It was highlighted that the introduction of statutory sub-regional transport bodies, and the creation of the National Infrastructure Commission were significant developments in local government transport policy. The LGA should consider how the aims of these supported the wider devolution agenda and the work of the Board in the future. 

· In response to a question on winter weather preparedness, the Chair confirmed he had already been approached to give interviews on the subject, and that local government was in a good positon to support communities. 

· It was highlighted that the LGA had responded to the government’s draft plans on ‘tackling nitrogen dioxide in our towns and cities’. The response included a call for the government to do more to address air quality, including industry-wide changes to influence changes to ultra-low emission vehicles, and by giving local authorities powers and funding to manage traffic and provide alternatives to cars. 

· Members agreed that the next Board meeting should focus on topics from the Board’s work programme other than housing. The next meeting would have a particular focus on transport and infrastructure. 

Decision

The Board noted the report. 

Action

Officers to include items on transport and infrastructure to the agenda for consideration at the next meeting. 

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Chair's Report

 
	

	
	The Chair presented the Chair’s report, which was for information. 

Decision

The Board noted the report. 


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Minutes of the previous meeting

 
	

	
	Decision

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2015 were agreed, subject to the addition of Cllrs Rob Blackman and Stephen Parker to the attendance list. 


	


</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Peter Box CBE
	Wakefield Metropolitan District Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Martin Tett
	Buckinghamshire County Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Keith House
	Eastleigh Borough Council


	Members
	 Cllr Adele Morris
	Southwark Council

	
	Cllr Timothy Moore
	Liverpool City Council

	
	Cllr Tony Newman
	Croydon Council

	
	Cllr Julian German
	Cornwall Council

	
	Cllr Rob Blackman
	Lewes District Council

	
	Cllr Simon Cooke
	Bradford Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	
	Cllr Stephen Parker
	Hart District Council

	
	Cllr Catherine Rankin
	Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

	
	Cllr David Westley
	West Lancashire Borough Council

	
	Cllr Alyson Barnes
	Rossendale Borough Council

	
	Cllr Gillian Campbell
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Simon Greaves
	Bassetlaw District Council

	
	Cllr Andy Hull
	Islington Council

	
	Cllr Graham Whitham
	Sutton London Borough Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr John Northcott
	Mole Valley District Council

	
	Cllr Ed Turner
	Oxford City Council

	
	Cllr Steve Count
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Cllr Jim Harker OBE
	Northamptonshire County Council

	
	Cllr Jason Ablewhite
	Huntingdonshire District Council


	In Attendance
	 
	


	LGA Officers
	 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]